Minnesota law.
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Sec. 27. Effective date. This act shall be effective on
and after July 1, 1949,

Approved April 25, 1949,

CHAPTER 740—H. F. No. 1802
[Not Coded]

An aet appropriating money from the following funds
for the following purposes: from the general revenue fund for
the expenses of state government, including public relief, and
salaries of officers and employees thereof, and for other pur-
poses; from the trunk highway fund for certain expendifures
therefrom; from the rural credit expense fund for expenses
of the rural credit department, and salaries of officers and em-
ployees thereof, and for other purposes; from the game and
fish fund for expenses of the conservation depariment, and
salaries of officers and employees thereof, and for other pur-
poses; providing for the retmbursement from the trunk high-
way fund for the cost of the collection of gasoline taxes; sup-
plementing the Laws of 1941, Chapter 68, revolving fund; ad-
justing the salaries of certain state officers and employees, and
appropriating money from the general revenue fund for salary
increases to certain state officers and employees under certain
conditions; prohibiting any funds to be expended for publicity
representatives, and prohibiting any official in any state de-
partment from using any fund and fees for any purpose noi
contemplated by the appropriations in this act contained, mak-
ing a violation thereof unlawful and cause for the immediaie
dismissal of the employee or official committing such wviola-
tion; limiting the authority to change the amount of fees to be
collected; extending and reenacting certain provisions of Laws
1941, Chapter 529, extended and reenacted by Laws 1943,
Chapter 617, and Laws 1945, Chapter 609, and reappropriat-
ing certain moneys appropriated thereby, and for other pur-
poses, reappropriating certain funds established by, and re-
enacting cerlain provisions of Laws 1948, Chapter 500; pro-
viding for the purchase of licenses for the motor vehicle divi-
sion from the St. Cloud reformatory; reenacting the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 860.801 to 360.306; and
for other purposes.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for expenses of state govern-
meni. Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, the
sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated “AP-
PROPRIATIONS,” or so much thereof as may be necessary,
are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in
the state freasury, or any other fund herein designated, for
the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to
be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose.
The figures “1949,” “1950,” and “1951” wherever used in this
act, shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed
thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30,
1949, 1950 and 1951 respectively.

APPROPRIATIONS

Available for the Year
ending June 30:

Sec. 2. The Legislature:

1949 1951
1. Salaries and Expense .. .. .. .. $171,000 $675,000
1950
2. Printing and Binding . ..... .. 118,50¢
3. Legislative Advisory Com-
mittee ... ... L. 1,000 1,000
4. Legislative Research Com-
mittee . ... ... ... ..., 37,500 37,500
5. Efficiency in Government Com- '
mission .............. ..., 10,000 10,000
6. Publishing Regular Session
Laws .................... 40,000
1949

7. Printing Legislative Manual. . 4,059.12 25,000

Items 3, 6 and 7 are o be dis-
bursed by the Commisgioner
of Administration.
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Sec. 3. Supreme Court:
1950
Salaries ................... 146,248

Of the amount appropriated .
for salaries herein, $2,004 is
for salary increases for the
year ending June 30, 1950 and
$2,004 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951, and $6,300 each year is
for the salary of the Clerk of
the Supreme Court and $4,800
each year ig for the salary of
the Deputy Clerk.

Supplies and Expense .. ... ... 13,900
Publishing Minnesota Reports. 9,450

To carry out provisions of Laws
1947, Chapter 498 ... .. ... : 1,500

Sec. 4. District Courts:

To be disbursed by the State
Auditor. .

Salaries ................. . .433,500

Supplies and Expenses . ... ... 20,000

Sec. 5. Retired Supreme and District Court:

Salaries ................... 15,000

Sec. 6. Judicial Council:

Expenses for carrying out provi-
sions of Laws 1937, Chapter
467 .. 900

Sec. 7. Revisor of Statutes:

Salaries ................... 19,350
Gf the amount appropriated

1409

148,2b2

5,300
9,450

433,500
20,000

75,000

900

19,750
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for salaries herein, $432.00
is  for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1950 and $432.00 is for salary
increases for the year ending
June 30, 1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

Sec. 8. State Board of Law Examiners:

Salaries, Supplies and Expense

All receipts and fees collected
by the State Board of Law Ex-
aminers shall be deposited in
and for the benefits of the Gen-
eral Revenue Fund.

Sec. 9. State Law Library:

Salaries ............. .. . ....

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $552.00 is
for salary increases for the
year ending June 30, 1950 and
$562.00 is for salary increases
fox;5 the year ending June 30,
1951,

Supplies and Expenses . . .. ...
Books and Binding .. .... ...
See. 10. Governor:

Salaries ......... ... . ... ...

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $532.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$432.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

‘1950

1,300

17,600

20,177

1,600

18,800

49,264

[Chap.
1951

1,300

17,500

20,729

1,700
18,800

49,696
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Supplies and Expense .. .. ...

Personal Expenses connected
with office . ..., ... .. ... ...

Governor’s Portrait and Frame
Sec. 11. Lieutenant Governor:
Expense ...................
Sec. 12. Secretary of State:

Salaries ... ........... ... ..

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $426.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$426.00 is for salary increases
fo% the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense . .. ... ..

Election Expense and Nomi-
“nation Fees ...... ... .. ...

Register of Deeds Fees . ... ...

Publishing Constitutional
Amendments .. ...........

. Motor Vehicle Divigion:

a. Salaries- ... ....... ... ....

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $6,942 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and

1950
10,900

6,000
1,500

500

27,854

4,315

5,000

6,000
1945
10,510.60
1950

458,268

1411
19561
7,800

6,000

500

28,280

4,315

25,000
6,000

1951

464,724
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$6,456 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

b. Supplies and Expenses ...

c. License Plates ....... .. ..

Provided that for each of the
years ending June 30, 1950,
and June 30, 1951, the license
plates shall be manufactured
at the State Reformatory for
Men at St. Cloud.

d. Auto Licenses Inspectors as
provided by Session Laws
1939, Chapter 259:

Salaries . ......... ... .... ...

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $360.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$360.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

e. Deputy Registrars ......

f. Chauffeurs’ License
Division:

Salaries ...................

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $456.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$324.00 iz for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

1950

124,645

210,000

13,296

4,000

177,000

30,500

[Chap.
1951

134,845

225,000

13,656

4,000

190,000

30,824
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1950 1951
Supplies and Expense .. ...... 18,100 19,300

g. Dealers’ Division:

Salaries . ... ... ... .. .. ...... 7,872 7,968

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $96.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
£96.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
15851.

Supplies and Expenses ....... 500 500

The moneys appropriated by
item 5, Subdivision “a,” ‘“b,”
“¢,”” and “d” are hereby appro-
priated from the Trunk High-
way Fund and are not to be
charged against the Revenue
Fund.

Sec. 13. State Auditor:

1. Salaries .......... ....... .. 165,688 158,316

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $2,685 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$2,628 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

2. Supplies and Expense ....... 21,500 30,700

Sec. 14. State Treasurer:

1. Salaries ................... 56,910 57,750

Of the amount appropriated
for salaries herein, $888.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 380, 1950 and



1414

SESSION LAWS

$840.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... . ..

Provided that of the ahove
amount the necessary funds
shall be used for the purpose of
procuring safe transportation
of fundyg from the office of the
State Treasurer to and from
banks.

Stamps and Labels for Liquor
Control:

Salaries . ......... ... ..... ..

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $72.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$72.00 is for salary increases
fog the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense and
Insurance . ... ... . ........

Sec. 15. Attorney General:

1950

10,608

45,000

Salaries . ................ .. 132,411

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $648.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$360.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

Special Contingent
Appropriation ...... ... ...

[Chap.
1951

20,000

10,680

44,900

132,771

19,500

10,000
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Of the above amount $3,000
is to be used for the expense
of the annual convention of At-
torneys General.

Expenses Collecting escheated
hank accounts ........ ....

Criminal Apprehension Bureau:

Salaries .......... .. ... ....

Of the amountis appropriated
for salaries herein, $1,848 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$888.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30;
1951. Provided, that the appro-
priation for salaries herein is
subject to the condition that, in
the event any employee or head
of the department of said Crim-
inal Apprehension Bureau is
the recipient of a pension or
annuity from any pension or
retirement fund to which the
State of Minnesota, or any of
its subdivisions, contributes any
part, then the salary of such
employee shall be reduced in an
amount equal to such pengion or
annuity, unless such employee
waives or foregoes such per-
sion or annuity during his term
of employment or office.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..
Radio Station:

Salaries ...................

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $192.00 is

1950

5,000

76,300

30,000

12,672

1415
1951

5,000

79,166

30,000

12,864
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1950 1951
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$192.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

Supplies and Expense ........ 2,450 2,060
Sec. 16. Archives Commission:

1. Salaries, Supplies and Expense 10,500 10,600

Of the amounts appropriated
by Item 1, $7,512 is for salaries
and $252.00 is for salary in-
creases for the year ending
June 80, 1950, and $7,764 is
for salaries and $262.00 is for
salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 17. Executive Council, Board of Investment and
Board of Pardons:

1. Salaries ............ ... ... 17,984 18,272

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $288.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$288.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

2. Supplies and Expense...... .. 1,400 1,100
See. 18. State Board of Parole:
Parole and Probation:

1. Balaries ................... 105,000 106.000

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $2,022 is
for salary increases for the year
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ending June 30, 1950 and
$1,950 iz for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951, and compensation of
$20.00 per day is for the mem-
bers of the Board of Parole.

Supplies and Expense . .. .. ..

Provided that the parole
agents shall reside in the vari-
ous districts of the state in
which they are employed dur-
ing the period for which this
appropriation is effective.

1950 1951

40,000 40,000

Sec. 19. Youth Conservation Commission:

Salaries, Supplies and Expense

140,000 140,000

Sec. 20. Civil Service Commission:

Salaries ........ ... .. ... .. .

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $4,039 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$3,699 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense . ... ....

174,268 177,867

15,150 15,150

Sec. 21. Railroad and Warehouse Commisgion:

Administration, Including Mo-
tor Bus and Trucks:

Salaries .. .................

Salaries ........ ... .. ... ...

230,616 232,113
1949
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Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $1,497 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$1,497 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Provided that no part of the
amount allowed for salaries
shall be paid for the salary of
an Assistant or Special Assist-
ant or Special Assistant Attor-
ney General.

1950
Supplies and Expense ... . . . 38,500
Weights and Measures:
Salaries ........... ... .. .. 66,588
Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $768.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 195¢ and
$700.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.
Supplies and Expense ... ... .. 22,500
Grain Inspection:
Salaries ................. .. 1,113,013
Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $14,000 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 80, 1950 and
$12,000 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.
Supplies and Expense . ... .. .. 140,900
Overtime ... ... .. .. ..... ... 225,000

[Chap.

87,900

67,288

22,200

1,125,013

116,500

225,000
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For the purpose of comput-
ing payment for -overtime, all
employees of the Grain Inspec-
tion Division shall be compen-
sated for each week’s work on
the following basis: For time
worked up to 40 hours, regular
salary; for time worked in ex-
cess of 40 hours in any week,
one and one-half times his regu-
lar salary, provided, however,
that no employee shall receive
overtime for any one day except
for time worked in excess of
10 hours in that day, or until he
has worked 40 hours in that
week, except that each employee
shall receive one and one-half
times his regular salary for
time worked on Sundays and
regular holidays, irrespective of
the number of hours work-
ed during any one day, or dur-
ing said week. The Commission
is directed to adjust its sched-
ule of fees to provide that the
initial charge made for services
to be rendered shall be sufficient
to cover ail salaries, expenses
and overtime. Such schedule of
fees shall provide that any ele-
vator, mill or other commission
business requesting the service
of a weigher, shall pay a mini-
mum charge of $1.50 per hour
for each weigher requested or
assigned. Any fees earned by
such weigher shall be credited
against the charge made there-
for. Such minimum charge shall
be assessed only after taking in-
to consideration all fees earned
and all hours charged. Excess
fees earned over hours charged

ghall be carried forward from .

month to month during any one

1419
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fiscal year. The Commission
shall review and adjust up or
down its schedule for each type
of fee collected, at the end of
each 8ix months, so as to insure
an initial charge sufficient to
pay all salaries, expenses and
overtime during the ensuing
fiscal year. When deemed nec-
egsgary by the chief of Grain
Inspection, a charge for actual
overtime costs may be made.

Sec. 22. Adjutant General:

Salaries ....... ... ... .....

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $1,878 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$1,007 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expenges ... . ...
Camp Ripley:

Salaries ............... ....

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $828.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
£456.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

Armory Maintenance and
Repairs:

Salaries ......... ... .. .....

1950

92,300

11,250

37,192

[Chap.
1951

93,800

11,250

37,648

31,000

141,800
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1950

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $792.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$408.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ....... 264,200

Of the above amount $3,500
each year is for expenses of the
Naval Militia.

Replacing Heating Plants and
Roofs and Electrical Re-
vamping ................. 84,800

Natioﬁal Guard:

Salaries ...... ... ... ... ... 49,112

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $619.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 380, 1950 and
$485.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense . ... .. .. 76,800
Sec. 283, War Veteran’s Affairs:

Salaries ......... ...... ... 182,404

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $4,068 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 80, 1950 and
83,684 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ........ 31,000

1421
1951

263,300

49,597

77,800

186,118

30,630
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3. Soldiers’ Welfare Emergency

1950

Relief ................... $ 52,600

Provided, that of the amounts
appropriated above, there shall
be available $5,000 each year
for maintenance of the Marine
Disabled Veterans’ Rest Camp
and $5,000 each year for main-
tenance of the Big Island Veter-
ans’ Rest Camp.

4, Indian War Pensions ........
5. For headstones, markers and
sockets for soldiers’ and
sailors’ graves ............

6. War Orphans’ Educational
Aid ...

7. For Marine Corps League. . . ..

Sec. 24. Commissioner of Administration:

1. Salaries ...................

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $5,136 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$4,584 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

2. Supplies and Expense ... ... ..
3. Printing Biennial Budget . ...

4, Purchase of Revised Statutes
for Distribution......... ..

5. Division of Public Property

Salaries ............. ... ...

288

233,680

37,400

[Chap.
1951
$ 52,500

288

12,000

5,000
1,500

238,264

37,000
8,100

371,200
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Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $5,616 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$3,418 iz for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense .. ... ... 176,000

The appropriation made for
Division of Public Property in-
cludes appropriation heretofore
made for Central Mailing Sta-
tion and Perpetual Inventory.

Division of Building and Housing:

Salaries ............ ... ... 10,296

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $72.00 is
for salary increaseg for the year
ending June 20, 1950 and
§72.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense .. ... ... 1,500
Special Repairs and Replacements:

Salaries ........ ........... 3,838

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $120.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$120.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... .. 59,900

1423
1951

174,400

10,368

1,600

3,958

15,000
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Rent—117 West University:

Maintenance ............. .

Of the amounts appropriated
for Maintenance $20,244 is for
salaries and $744.00 is for sal-
ary increases for the year end-
ing June 30, 1950, and $20,640
is for salaries and $744.00 is for
salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1951.

The Commissioner of Admin-
istration is authorized to lease
portions of said premises to
various state departments and
to charge rent therefor upon
the basis of the space occupied
by them. All money received as
rent from the departments as-
signed to space in said building
shall be deposited in and for the
benefit of the General Revenue
Fund.

1950

25,300
29,000

1949

Repairg to Ford Building .. . .. & 47,770

Provided that no portion
thereof shall cancel but shall be
available for continued use,

Sec. 25. Public Examiner:

Salaries .......... .. ........

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $2,388 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 80, 1950 and
$2,388 is for salary increases

1950

117,944

[Chap.
1951

25,300

29,200

120,332
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for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

1950

Sec. 26. Department of Agriculture:

Salaries ...................

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $6,396 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$3,786 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

The above appropriation is
for salaries for the accounts
listed as Items 1, 3, 5, 6, T,
8, 9, 12, 13, 1314, and 14 of
Sec. 28, Chapter 660, Laws of
1943.

Supplies and Expense . .. ... ..

The above appropriation is
for Supplies and Expense for
the accounts listed as Items 2,
3,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13,
1314, and 14 of Sec. 28, Chapter
660, Laws 1943,

Of the amount above appro-
priated, $6,500 the first year is
for renovation of the seed lab-
oratory.

Market and Produce Inspection:

Salaries ...................

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $402.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 80, 1950 and
$420.00 is for salary increases

471,000

192,500

36,399

1426

1951

13,200

475,000

179,676

36,819
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for the year ending June 30,
1951,

Supplies and Expense .. ... ...

The fees for services per-
formed by activities financed by
Items 3 above shall be adjusted
each six months to the end
that they approximate the cost
of the services rendered.

All moneys collected by au-
thority of Minnesota Statutes
1945, Chapter 21, Section 21.-
101 and all balances now on
hand received from such source
are hereby appropriated for the
purpose of carrying out the pro-
visions of Minnesota Statutes
1945, Sections 21.01 to 21.102
inclusive and Sections 21.21 to
21.24 inclusive.

All moneys collected by au-
thority of Minnesota Statutes
1945, Section 27.07 for services
rendered pursuant to writien
contracts are hereby appropri-
ated for the purpose of carrying
out the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1945, Chapter 27 and
the moneys so collected and ap-
propriated shall be in addition
to and not in substitution for
the sums appropriated in this
Section.

All funds, sums of money or
other resources paid or furnish-
ed to the Department of Agri-
culture, Dairy and Food by the
Federal Government shall be
credited to and become a part
of the various appropriations
provided for in this Section,
and zll such funds, sums of

1950

15,417

[Chap.
1951

15,232
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1950
money or other resources so
credited to the various appro-
priations shail be in addition to
and not in substitution for any
sums appropriated or otherwise
made available by this Section.

See. 27. Commissioner of Banks:

Salaries .. ... ... .. .. ... ... 158,739

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $2,952 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 380, 1950 and
$2,376 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951. ‘

Supplies and Expense . ....... 30,724

-
Sec. 28. Commissioner of Insurance:

Salaries ................. .. 88,268

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $1,902 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$1,488 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense .. ...... 14,775

Rate Division:
Salaries ................. 30,000

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $912.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$912.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

1427
1951

161,115

30,724

89,756

14,276

30,912
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1950 1951

Supplies and Expense .. ... ... 2,800 2,700
4, Fire Marshal:

Salaries ................ ... 51,200 51,900

Of the amounts appropriated

for salaries herein, $999.00 is

for salary increases for the year

ending June 30, 1950 and

$666.00 is for salary increases

for the year ending June 30,

1951,

Supplies and Expense ........ 25,000 25,000
6. Surcharge for firemen's relief. 200,000 225,000
6. Aid to fire departments ... ... 400,000 425,000

-

Sec. 29. Commissioner of Securities:

1. Salaries ................... 39,672 40,136

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $828.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$564.0¢ is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

2, Supplies and Expense .. ... ... 4,950 4,950
Sec. 30. Compensation Insurance Board:

1, Salaries ................... 11,293 11,485

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $192.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$192.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.
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Supplies and Expense . ... .. ..

1950
1,600

See. 81. Department of Taxation:

Salaries .. ........ . ... ... ..

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $2,166 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 380, 1950 and
$2,094 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

The above appropriation in-
cludes appropriation heretofore
made for Commissioner’s

Equalization and Appraisal

Fund.

Supplies and Expense .......

The above appropriation in-
cludes expenses for collection
of Rural Cooperative Electric
taxes. Taxes retained by de-
partment to be deposited in
Gerieral Revenue Fund.

The above appropriation in-
cludes appropriation heretofore
made for Commissioner’s
Equalization and Appraisal
Fund.

Reassessment Expense ......
Cigarette Tax:

Salaries ........ . .. ........

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $852.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 80, 1950 and
$852.00 is for salary increases

124,986

22,858

17,000

32,546

1429

1951
2,000

127,080

19,200

17,000

33,398
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for the year ending June 30,
1951. '

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..
Inheritance and Gift Tax:

Salaries ................. ..

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $624.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$624.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ..... ..
Income Tax Division:

Salaries .. ........... ... ...

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $13,623 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$12,498 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

Supplies and Expense . . ... . ..

The Commissioner of Taxa-
tion, at the close of the fiscal
years ending June 30, 1950,
and 1951, respectively, shall de-
termine the percentage of the
cost of the operation of the in-
come tax division of the Depart-
ment of Taxation which is at-
tributable to the cost of collect-
ing the taxes imposed by the
Veterans Adjusted Compensa-
tion Act. After applying such

1950

24,600

34,788

4,500

587,370

149,500

[Chap.
1951

24,600

35,5608

4,150

599,868

136,700
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percentage to the entire cost of
the income tax division, the
Commissioner of Taxation shall
certify the amount of the cost
attributable to the collection of
the taxes imposed by the Veter-

ans Adjusted Compensation

Act. Thereupon, the state audi-
tor shall transfer from the
veterans compensation fund to
the income tax school fund the
amount so certified as a reim-
bursement of the money ex-
pended in collecting the taxes
imposed by the Veterans Ad-
justed Compensation Aet, but
the amount of money so trans-
ferred shall not exceed $125,000
for each year of biennium be-
ginning July 1, 1949, and end-
ing June 30, 1951.

Employees’ Compensation . ...

The moneys appropriated un-
der Item 6 are to be charged to
Income derived by the Income
Tax Division as provided by
General Laws 1933, Chapter
405, any provision in said act or
other acts to the contrary not-
withstanding, so that the ex-
pense of collecting thiz fund
shall be charged against that
fund and not against the rev-
enue fund.

Provided, that of the amounts
appropriated by the items of
“Salaries” and “Supplies and
Expense,” Item 6, there shall be
paid salaries, supplies and ex-
pense for investigation of for-
eign corporations.

1950

1949
70.10

1949

1431
1951

1951
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1950
7. Petroleum Division:

Salaries ........... ......... 287,500

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $4,872.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 380, 1950 and
$4,398 is for salary increases
{g% the year ending June 30,

1.

Supplies and Expense ....... 72,600
Rond Premiums for Gasoline

Tax Collectors .......... .. 18,000

Sec. 32. State Board of Tax Appeals:

1. Salaries . .............. ... 16,552

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $96.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$96.00 is for salary increases
for the vear ending June 30,
1951, and an amount of compen-
sation for the members of the
Board of Tax Appeals at the
rate of $30.00 per day.

2. Supplies and Expense ... .... 3,600

Sec. 83. Labor and Industry:

1. Salaries ................... 320,440

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $5,310 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$4,824 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

[Chap.
1951

288,800

71,000

18,000

16,648

3,600

325,264
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1950 1951
2. Supplies and Expense ........ 55,000 54,000

Qf the amounts appropriated
for “Salaries” and ‘“‘Supplies
and Expense” are to include
salaries, supplies and expense
for the administration of the
voluntary - apprenticeship law
and for Control of Oceupational
Diseases.

3. Transcript Suspense Fund ... 500 500

Sec. 34. lLiquor Control Commission:

1. Salaries .............. ... 110,340 111,900

Of the amounts appropriated -
for salaries herein, $1,560 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$1,560 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951. )

2. Supplies and Expense ... ... .. 31,000 33,000

Sec. 35. Labor Conciliator:

1. Salaries ................... 56,912 57,800

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein $960.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$238.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

2. Supplies and Expense ... .. ... 18,500 18,500
Sec. 36. Board of Health:

1. Salavies .......... ... ... ... 220,600 320,700



1434

SESSION LAWS

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein $14,492 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$11,492 ig for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951, and $8,000 each year is
for the salary of the depart-
ment head.

The amount appropriated for
salaries by the above item in-
cludes salaries for Items 1, 8, 4,
5, 6,7, 9, 10 and 12 of Laws
1945, Chapter 609, Section 37,
and for Hospital Licenses.

Supplies and Expenge ... ... ..

Of the amounts appropriated
for supplies and expense by the
above item includes supplies
and expense for Items 2, 3, 4, 5,
6,7, 8 9, 10 and 12 of Laws
1945, Chapter 609, Section 37,
and for Hospital Licenses.

The unobligated halance in
the account “Hospital Licenses”
on June 30, 1949, is hereby can-
celled into the general revenue
fund, and thereafter all receipts
from said activity shall be de-
posited in and for the benefit of
the general revenue fund. Any
amount received from the City
of Duluth and from' St. Louis
County as financial support for
the maintenance of the Duluth
and St. Louis County Branch
Laboratory are hereby reap-
propriated for supplies and ex-
pense.

Grants in aid now or here-
after received from the federal
government for any health as-

1950

110,000

[Chap.
1951

95,000
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gistance or health program or
for administration under the
jurisdiction of the Department
of Health shall, in the first
instance, be credited to a Feder-
al Grant Fund, and shall be
transferred therefrom to the
credit of the proper account of
the Department of Health upon
certification of the Executive
Secretary that the amounts so
requested to be transferred
have been earned or are re-
quired for the purposes and
program intended. Moneys re-
ceived by such Federal Grant
Fund need not be budgeted as
such, provided the transfers
from such fund are budgeted
for allotment purposes in the
appropriate appropriations.

All receipts received from the
National Office of Vital Statis-
tics for microfilmed transcripts
of vital statistics records shall
be deposited in and for the
benefit of the General Revenue
Fund.

Hotel Inspection:

Salaries ............... ... .

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $864.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$672.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

Supplies and Expense . ... ..

Hospital Survey:
Salaries ...................

1950

55,266

..27,500

36,392

14356
1951

56,316

26,000

45,732
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Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $1,344 is
for salary increases for the vear
ending June 30, 1950 and
$1,344 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense .. ... ...
Public Health Nursing .. ... ..

Water Pollution Control . ... ..

Of the above amount $61,830
is for salaries and $1,872 for
salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and $63,-
702 is for salaries and $1,872
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1951,

Provided, that of the
amounts appropriated by Item
6 hereof, $31,176 for the fiscal
year 1950, and $32,364.40 for
the fiscal year 1951 shall be
transferred and reappropriated
from the fund known as “Game
and Fish” on the books of the
state auditor and the records
of the Game and Fish Division
for each of the fiscal years 1950
and 1951.

1950

7,100
130,500
77,940

Sec. 37. Livestock Sanitary Board:

Salaries ... ........ ... .....

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $3,873 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$3,729 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,

153,333

[Chap.
1951

9,000
130,500
80,911

157,068
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1951, and $7,500 each year is
for the salary of the Secretary
of the Livestock Sanitary
Board. The amount appropri-
ated for salaries by the above
item includes salaries for Items
1, 8, 4 and 5 of Laws 1945,
Chapter 609, Section b8.

Supplies and Expense . ... .. ..

The appropriation herein
made includes the sum of $7,500
for each year for the purpose
of testing poultry, including
turkeys, for pullorum disease.

The amount appropriated
for supplies and expense by
the above item inecludes supplies
and expense for Items 2, 3, 4, 5
and 6 of Lawsg 1945, Chapter
609, Section 38.

Indemnities .. .... ... ... ....

1950

350,000

.. 150,000

See. 38. Department of Conservation:

There is hereby appropriated
to the. Commissioner of Conser-
vation the following amounts
for the following purposes, said
amounts to be under the control
of and to be expended by direc-
tion of, the Commissioner of
Conservation.

A, Administration:

Salaries .............. .. ...

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $300.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$300.00 is for salary increases

28,096

1437
1951

275,000

150,000

28,396
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for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Provided, that of the amounts
appropriated in Item I of Sub-
division “A" hereof, $18,262.40
for the fiscal year 1950, and
$18,457.40 for the fiscal year
1951, shall be transferred and
reappropriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on
the books of the state auditor
and the records of the Game
and Fish Division for each of
the fiscal years 1950 and 1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

Provided, that of the
amounts appropriated in Item 2
of Subdivision “A” hereof, $3,-
117.50 for the fiscal year 1950
and $3,117.50 for the fiscal
yvear 1951, shall be transferred
and reappropriated from the
fund known as “Game and
Fish” on the books of the state
auditor and the records of the
Game and Fish Division for
each of the fiscal years 1950
and 1951.

Bureau of Information:

a. Salaries .. ... ..... ... .. .

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $516.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$303.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Of the amounts appropriated
above, in Item 3a of Subdivision

1950

4,500

32,376

[Chap.
1951

4,500

32,679
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“A,7 $21,044.40 for the fiscal
year 1950, and $21,241.35 for
the fiscal year 1951, shall be
transferred and reappropriated
from the fund known as “Game
and Fish” on the books of the
state auditor and the records
of the Game and Fish Division
for each of the fiscal years 1950
and 1951.

b. Supplies and Expense ... ..

Provided, that of the amounts
appropriated in Item 3b of Sub-
division “A” hereof, $16,855
for the fiscal year 1950, and
$16,040 for the fiscal year 1951,
ghall be transferred and reap-
propriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on
the books of the state auditor
and the records of the Game
and Fish Division for each of
the fiscal years 1950 and 1951.

Legal Bureau:

a. Salaries ... ... ........ ...

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $96.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$96.00 is for salary Increases
for the year ending June 30,
1051.

Provided, that of the
amounts appropriated in Item
4z of Subdivision “A” hereof,
$8,697 for the fiscal year 1950,
and $8,759.10 for the fiscal year
1951, shall be transferred and
reappropriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on

1950

.
N,
~
.,

AN

25,400

13,380

18,476
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the bhooks of the state auditor

and the records of the Game

and Fish Division for each of

‘the fiscal years 1950 and 1951.

‘b. Division of Water Resources
and Engineering:

Salaries ....... .. ... ... . ...

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $2,340 is
for salary inecreases for the year
ending June 80, 1950 and
$2,148 is for salary inereases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Provided, that of the
amounts appropriated in Item
1 of Subdivision “B” hereof,
$37,617.60 for the fiscal year
1850, and $38,476.80 for the fis-
cal year 1951, shall be transfer-
red and reappropriated from
the fund known as “Game and
Fish” on the books of the state
auditor and the records of the
Game and Fish Division for
each of the fiscal years 1950 and
1951.

Supplies and-Expenge . . ... ..

Provided, that of the
amounts appropriated in Item
2 of Subdivision “B’ hereof,
$11,400 for the fiscal year 1950,
and $10,000 for the fiscal year
1951, shall be transferred and
reappropriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on
the books of the state auditor
and the records of the Game
and Fish Division for each of
the fiscal years 1950 and 1951.

SESSION LAWS

1950

94,044

27,000

[Chap.
1951

96,192.

23,600
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Stream Gauging ...... . .....

Provided, that of the
amounts appropriated in Item
3 of Subdivision “B” hereof,
$4,000 for the fiscal year 1950,
and $4,000 for the fiscal year
1951, shall be transferred and
reappropriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on
the books of the state audifor
and the records of the Game
and Fish Division for each of
the fiscal years 1950 and 1951.

Lake Level Controls .........

Provided, that of the
amounts appropriated in Ifem
4 of Subdivision “E” hereof,
$2,640 for the fiscal year 1950,
and $2,640 for the fiscal year
1951, shall be transferred and
reappropriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on
the bocks of the state auditor
and the records of the Game
and Fish Division for each of
the fiscal years of 1950 and
1951. .

Drain Tile Inspection ........ ’

Engineering service for De-
partment of Game and Fish.

Provided, that the above
amount shall be paid from the
Game and Fish Funds.

Underground Waters Survey. .

¢. Division of Forestry and
Fire Prevention:

Salaries ... ... ... .. ... ...

1950
10,000

6,600

1,000

43,9090

336,865

1441

1951
10,000

6,600

1,000

44,100

5,000

348,654
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Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $11,652 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$11,689 iz for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expenses .. ... ..

The appropriations made in
Items 1 and 2 hereof are to pay
for the salaries, supplies, and
expense formerly paid out of
the account ‘‘Christmas Tree
Law Enforcement.”

Buildings and Towers:

Salaries ........ ... . ... ...

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $672.00 is
for salary increases for the yvear
ending June 30, 1950 and
$576.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

Equipment .......... ... .. ..

Fire Fighting ........ ... ..

All receipts from rentals of
buildings under the custodian-
ship of the Division of Forestry
are hereby reappropriated to
Item 3 hereof.

Of the amounts appropriated
by Item 5 hereof, $50,000 for
the vear ending June 30, 1950,
and $50,000 for the vear ending
June 30, 1951, is transferred

1950

88,150

23,056

100,000

[Chap.
1951

87,150

23,728

19,299
46,700
100,000
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and reappropriated from the
fund known as Game and Fish
on the books of the state auditor
and the records of the Game
and Fish Division to be avail-
able for any purpose in connec-
tion with the prevention or sup-
pression of forest fires.

Nursery .......... ...... ...

Power Spraying ............

Receipts received under Item
7 are hereby reappropriated.

Timber Sales and Timber Man-
agement:

Salaries ... ... ..... ......

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $2,466 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$2,202 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense . .. .. ...

Forest Management Service:

Salaries . ... ... ... ... .. ...

Of the amounts appropriated

for salaries herein, $384.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$384.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense . ... . .

1950

45,000

800

103,758

29,5600

16,632

1443

1951

45,000

800

105,960

25,200

17,016

3,625
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The amounts provided above
in Item 9 shall be reduced by
the amount of any federal
funds made available for this
purpose.

Planting and State Tree
Planting:

Balaries ............... .. ..

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $312.00 is
for salary increases for each of
the years ending June 30, 1950
and June 30, 1951,

Supplies and Expense . ... . ...
Land Acquisition . ..... ... ...

White Pine Blister Rust

Control ....... ... ... ... . .

The appropriation for salar-
ies, supplies and expense and
Buildings and Towers for the
fiscal year ending June 30,
1951, shall be decreased in the
following proportions, to wit:
Salaries 5/6th; Supplies and
Expense 1/12th; Buildings and
Towers, 1/12th of the amount
in excess of $285,000 earned as
Clark-McNary reimbursement
for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1950,

d. Division of Lands and Min-
erals:

Salaries ....... .. .. ... .....

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $3,633 is

1950

15,668

11,803
500

2,500

193,829

[Chap.
1951

17,380

11,791
500

2,600

196,841
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for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$3,012 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense .. ... ..

Testing Low Grade Ore ... ...

Of the amounts appropriated
above, $20,736 is for salaries
and $480.00 for salary in-
creases for the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1950, and $21,316
is for salaries and $360.00 for
salary increases for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1951,

The appropriation provided
for in Item 3 ghall be transfer-
red from the fund in the office
of the state auditor known as
“Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation.”

New Furniture and Fixtures
for Mines and Minerals
Building ............ ... ..

e. Division of Parks:
Salaries ......... ... ... ....

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $468.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$468.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Administrative Supplies and
Expense .................

Maintenance and Improvement
of Parks:

a. Salaries

- 35,000

34,600

2,800

20,676

3,850

113,580

1445

32,000

36,400

21,144

3,700

115,956
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Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $3,408 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$2,376 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

b. Supplies and Expense . ., ..

All receipts from rentals of
buildings and equipment are
hereby reappropriated to Item
3b.

The Working Capital Fund
for revenue producing facilities
heretofore established, shall not
be cancelled on June 30, 1949,
and the receipts collected
through such Working Capital
Fund are hereby reappropri-
ated until December 31st of
each year when the unobligated
balance remaining in said fund
in excess of $15,00¢ shall he
cancelled into the general reve-
nue fund, provided, however,
that no more than 3% of the
gross income may be expended
for the purchase of equipment
and that none of such income
may be expended for construc-
tion.

F. Division of Game and Fish:
Administration:

a. Salaries ........ ... ... ..

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $600.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$504.00 is for salary increases

1950

76,736

95,382

[Chap.
1951

75,000

95,886
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for the year ending June 30,
1951,

b. Supplies and Expense ... ..
Warden Service:

a. Sglaries . .......... . .....

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $7,632 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$5,712 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

Provided that out of the
moneys appropriated by Laws
1947, Chapter 634, Subd. G,
Item 2-a, there shall be avail-
able for the year ending June
30, 1949 the sum of $1,344 for
salary increases beyond the
limitation of the amount appro-
priated for salary increases for
the year ending June 30, 1949.

b. Supplies and Expense ... ..

1950

291,750

Bureau of Fisheries ... ... ... 1,053,889

Rough Fish Removal Revolving

If additional moneys are
needed for rough fish removal
activities, such sums as may be
necesgary therefor may be
transferred to said revolving
fund at any time by order of
the commissioner of conserva-
tion from any available moneys
in the game and fish fund, the

150,000

1447

1951

74,500

458,060

280,050
1,071,127
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state fish propagation fund or
other moneys deposited in the
gtate treasury for the benefit of
the division of game and fish
and not otherwise expressly ap-
propriated for specific activities
or projects. ‘This provision
ghall be effective immediately
upon the passage of this act.

Bureau of Game .. ... ... . .. .

Pittman-Robertson Revolving
Fund .................. -

There i, hereby appropriated
from the game and fish fund the
sum of $300,000 for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and $300,-
000 for the year ending June
30, 1951 and for the purpose of
supplementing any require-
ments of the Division of Game
and Fish, for salaries, supplies
and expense, to be administered
by the Legislative Advisory
Committee, as provided by law.

Item 6 shall act as a revolv-
ing fund into which moneys re-
ceived from the federal govern-
ment shall be paid. AN moneys
in said fund shall be available
for use, and if said fund is in-
sufficient to mateh the federal
moneys available, it may be
supplemented by transfers of
dedicated receipts of the divi-
sion not otherwise allocated, or,
if allocated, not needed for the
activity to which they are cred-
ited. Item 4 ghall act as a re-
volving fund to be used for all
rough fish removal activities
and all receipts from said activ-

1950

562,642

150,000

[Chap.
1951

607,942
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ities are to be credited to said
fund. Provided, at the begin-
ning of any fiscal year if the
fund is less than $200,000, it
must be supplemented by trans-
fer from the game and fish fund
of any moneys therein.

All amounts appropriated in
this subdivision are to be charg-
ed against the game and fish
fund and not against the gener-
al revenue fund. All receipts
credited to the game and fish
fund not herein authorized to be
used or otherwise transferred
shall be retained in the game
and fish fund as a surplus.

All of the income, receipts
and fees collected by the Divi-
gion of Game and Fish, not ap-
propriated or transferred to
other divisions or departments
of the state government by the
provisions of this act, excepting
the five per cent administrative
charge provided by Laws 1939,
Chapter 431, Article 11, Section
20, shall be deposited in the
state treasury to and for the
benefit of the Division of Game
and Fish. :

Sec. 39. Surveyor of Logs and
Lumber:

Salaries .. .................

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $216.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$216.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951,

1950

14,684

1449
1951

14,900
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2. Supplies and Expense ........ 3,500
3. Scaling Fees ............. .. 40,828

Of the amounts appropriated
above, $33,756 is for salaries
and $72.00 igs for salary in-
creases for the year ending
June 30, 1950, and $33,828 is
for salaries and $72.00 is for
salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1951,

Sec. 40. Land Exchange Commission:

1. Maintenance and Expense .. ..

The above appropriation is
for the purpose of carrying out
the provisions of Laws 1941,
Chapter 393.

Sec. 41. State Soil Conserva-
tion Commission:

1, Salaries ......... ... .......

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $72.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$72.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

2. Supplies and Expense .. ... ..

Sec. 42. Division of Employ-
ment and Security:

1. State Employment Service. ...

Sec. 43. Department of Aero-
nautics:

1. Salaries ..................

12,500

10,316

12,500

500

[Chap.

1951
3,500

40,900

12,500

10,388

12,500

500

39,996
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Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $780.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$624.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 390,
1951.

Supplies and Expense ... ... ..

Construction and Engineering
Division Salaries ... ... .. ..

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $984.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$936.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951. The moneys appropriated
by Item 3 are hereby appropri-
ated from the Minnesgota Aero-
nautics Fund and are not to be
charged to the General Revenue
Fund.

Se¢. 44. Businesy Research
and Development:

Salaries ..... . ... ... .... ...

Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $1,317 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$1,440 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951.

Supplies and Expense .. ... ...

Sec. 45. Department of Rural
Credit:

Salaries ...................

1950

40,500

35,364

69,049

1461

1951

35,000

36,300

70,489

106,600

31,512
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Of the amounts appropriated
for salaries herein, $672.00 is
for salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1950 and
$672.00 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1951, and $700.00 each year is
for additional salary of the
Commissioner of Banks as ex-
officio Conservator of Rural
Credits.

Supplies and Expense

Expense of refinancing bonds
and certificates of indebtedness
and fiscal agency fees

Expense of maintenance, tax-
es and other operation of real
property ....... ... .. ... ...

The sums of money herein-
above set forth in the columns
designated “APPROPRIA-
TIONS” or so much thereof as
may be nhecessary, are hereby
appropriated to the Department
of Rural Credit out of the Rural
Credit Expense Fund in the
gtate treasury for the purposes
specified opposite such sums, to
be available for the fiscal years
indicated for each purpose. No
expenditure except from the
moneys appropriated in this
gection shall be made by the De-
partment of Rural Credit for a
purpose for which an appropri-
ation is made herein. The
amounts herein appropriated
are the maximum amounts that
may be expended by said de-
partment for any purpose dur-

1950

7,600

2,000

900

[Chap.
1951

7,000

2,000

900
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ing the fiscal years ending June
30, 1950, and June 30, 1951.

1950

Sec. 46. General Contingent Fund:

General Contingent Fund . .. ..

Of the amounts appropriated
in Item 1 above, $35,000 annu-
ally or so much thereof as may
be necessary is hereby made
available for salary readjust-
ments of positions in the classi-
fied service as authorized by the
Director of Civil Service.

The above appropriation to
be expended by the Governor
after consultation with the Leg-
islative Advisory Committee, as
provided by law.

There is hereby appropriated
from the Income Tax School
Fund the sum of $75,000 for
the year ending June 30,
1950, and the sum of $75,000
for the year ending June 20,
1951, for the purpose of sup-
plementing any requirements
of the Department of Taxa-
tion, Division of Income Tax,
for salaries, supplies and ex-
pense, to be administered by
the Legislative  Advisory
Committee, as provided by
law.

100,000

1453
1951

100,000

APPROPRIATIONS
available for the year

ending June 30:

1949

Sec. 47, Employees’ Compensation:

Employees’ Compensation .. ..

To be transferred by the
State Auditor to the Depart-

27,242 .28
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ment of Labor and Industry,
Compensation Revolving Fund,
in payment of obligations incur-
red by the following state agen-
cies, in the amounts as indi-
cated: Adjutant General, Divi-
sion of Military and Naval Af-
fairs, $958.16; Department of
Administration — Division of
Public Property, $3,147.18 and
Division of Purchases, $24.91;
Department of Agriculture,
Dairy and Tood-Division of
Barberry Eradication, $7.58,
and Division of Feed and Fer-
tilizer, $8.66 and Division of
Produce Inspection, $7.58; Bu-
reau of Criminal Apprehension,
$2,269.94; Department of Busi-
ness Research and Develop-
ment—Division of Publicity,
$76.89; Civil Service, $39.26;
Department of Commerce—Di-

© vigion of Ingurance, $35.74 ¢ De-

partment of Conservation—Di-
vision of Forestry and Fire
Prevention, $9,000.24, Division
of Lands and Minerals, $9.75
and Division of State Parks,
$635.87, Executive Council,
$160.16; Department of Health
—Division of Hotel Inspection,
$2.17 and Division of Section
of Laboratories, $44.05; De-
partment of Labor and Indus-
try — Industrial Commission,
$1,444.18; Department of Lig-

. uor Control, $12.00; Livestock

Sanitary Board, $1,576.68;
Minnesota Emergency Man-
power Agency, $2,273.46; State
Auditor, $267.13; Surveyor
General of Logs and Lumber,
$2,272.46; Department of Tax-
ation—Division of Administra-

[Chap.
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tion, $9.79 and Division of Pe-
troleum, $2,702.07.

Sec. 48. Application of salary increases; provisions.
The salaries of all employees in the unclassified service of
the state for which an appropriation is made in this Act,
whose salary is not herein or otherwise fixed by law, shall be
adjusted to the class of persons in the classified service per-
forming comparable work and having comparable responsibil-
ity, as determined by the director of civil service, but in no
event to an amount in excess of the maximum of such class.

Sec. 49. Fees. The fees fixed for the various accounts for
which an appropriation is made in this act pursuant to exist-
ing authority of law shall be neither increased nor decreased
except with the approval of the commissioner of administra-
tion. All such feeg shall be reviewed at least once each six
months, and such adjustments shall be made to the end that
the total fees received shall approximate the amount appro-
priated for the several funds. '

Sec. 50. Unobligated balances. The unobligated bal-
ances on hand as of June 30, 1949, June 30, 1950, and June 30,
1951, in the several appropriations and accounts for each of the
state departments or divisions for which an appropriation is
made herein out of the general revenue fund, are hereby can-
celled into said general revenue fund as of June 30, 1949, June
30, 1950, and June 30, 1951, and the unoblizated balances on
hand as of June 30, 1949, June 30, 1950, and June 30, 1951, ap-
propriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into the
fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1949,
June 30, 1950, and June 30, 1951. The provisions of this sec-
tion shall not apply to aid contributions, or reimbursements, re-
ceived from the Federal government by the state; and all such
federal aid, contributions or reimbursements are hereby reap-
propriated for the purpose of supplementing the appropriations
herein provided.

Sec. 51. Income deposited in general revenue fund. Ex-
cept as herein otherwise provided, all income, including fees
or receipts of any nature whatsoever, except all federal aid,
contributions or reimbursements received for any account
of any divigion or department for which an appropriation is
made in this aet, shall be deposited in and for the benefit of
the general revenue fund.
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Sec. 52, Counties share of state inheritance taxes. The
state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized to
set aside in a separate account the amount due the several
counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the
provisions of General Laws 1911, Chapter 209, Section 21-D,
and acts amendatory thereof, and to pay to the county treas-
urer of the several counties such amounts at the end of each
fiscal year.

Sec. 53. Misappropriation of fund. It is hereby made
illegal for any official or head of any state department or any
employee thereof to use moneys appropriated by this act or
fees collected for any other purpose than the purpose for
which such moneys have been appropriated and any such act
by any head of a department or any state official is hereby de-
clared to be illegal and because for immediate removal of such
official or head of a state department from the position he
holds with the government of this state, or if proof is made
of such charge before any judge of any district court of this
state, such court may cause such official or head of a state
department to be removed upon proof being duly made of the
misappropriation or for any other purpose than which the
appropriation was made, except in an emergency and then
only with the approval of the commissioner of administration.
Provided, however, that funds may be transferred to the
credit of the State Employees’ Retirement Fund and used for
the purposes thereof, as provided by law.

See. 54, No publicity representatives; exceptions. No
gtate department, bureau or division, whether the same oper-
ates on funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature
whatsoever, except the Highway Department, the Game and
Fish Division and the Division of Employment and Security
shall use any of such funds for the payment of the salary or
expenses of a publicity representative. The head of any such
department, bureau or division shall be personally liable for
funds spent contrary to this provision. This act shall not be
construed, however, as preventing any such department, bu-
reau or division from sending out any bulletins or other pub-
licity required by any state law or necessary for the satis-
factory conduct of the business for which such department,
bureau or divizion was created.

Sec. 55. Reappropriation of certain moneys. Subdivi-
sion 1, All moneys appropriated by Laws 1941, Chapter 529,
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and by Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section &7, for
purposes which have not been accomplished and remaining
unexpended on June 30, 1949, are hereby reappropriated to
the agencies of the state as therein named and for the pur-
poses as therein stated, and are made available until sueh pur-
poses have been accomplished. All other provisions of Laws
1941, Chapter 529, Laws 1948, Chapter 617, and Laws 1945,
Chapter 609, Section 57, are hereby extended and reenacted.

Subd. 2. The moneys appropriated by Laws 1943, Chap-
ter 660, Section 58, and by Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section
58, for purposes which have not been accomplished and re-
maining unexpended or unencumbered on June 30, 1949, are
hereby reappropriated to the agencies of the state therein
named, and for the purposes therein stated, and are made
available until such purposes have been.accomplished.

All other provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 660, Section
58, and Lawsg 1945, Chapter 609, Section 58, are hereby extend-
ed and reenacted.

Subd. 3. All unexpended balances of any appropriations
to the Governor by Laws 1943, Chapter 500, are hereby re-
appropriated for the biennium ending June 30, 1951, subject to
the provisions of said act.

All powers and duties imposed upon the governor, the
state auditor, the state treasurer or any other state officer
or agency, by provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 500, are here-
by extended and reenacted.

The provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 500, relatiﬁg to
the certificates of indebtedness, are reenacted subject to the
maximum authority contained in said acts.

Subd. 4. All unexpended balances of money appropri-
ated or made available to the governor by Minnesota Statutes
1945, Sections 360.301 to 360.306, are hereby reappropriated
to the governor for the biennium ending June 30, 1951, sub-
ject to all limitations and conditions of such act, which limita-
fions and conditions are hereby extended and reenacted so
far as applicable. All powers granted and all duties imposed
upon the governor, the state auditor, the state treasurer, or
any other state officer or ageney by Minnesota Statutes 1945,
Sections 360.301 to 360.306, are hereby continued and reenact-
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ed. All provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 360.301
to 360.306, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 585, relating
to certificates of indebtedness are hereby continued and reen-
acted, provided that the total amount issued thereunder and
under this act shall not exceed $2,900,000.

Sec. 56a. Legislative Advisory Committee, Whenever
it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands
upon the revenue fund for the payment of warrants issued
or to be issued against said fund pursuant to appropriations,
the governor, after securing the recommendation of the legis-
lative advisory committee, which shall be advisory only, or,
if there be no such committee, the governor, the state auditor,
and the state treasurer, as a special committee, at any time
prior to June 30, 1951, may authorize the issuance and sale
of certificates of indebtedness of the state, payable out of
said revenue fund, in such amount as may be necessary to pay
such warrants; such certificates to be signed by the state
treasurer, attested and recorded by the state auditor, and to
be numbered serially and to be of such denomination and
bear such dates of issue and of maturity and such rate of in-
terest as the governor or such special committee shall deter-
mine; provided, that no such certificate shall mature after the
current fiscal year, and provided further, that the aggregate
amount of such certificate at any time outstanding shall never
exceed $5,000,000. The failure or refusal of the advisory
committee, if there be one, to make a recommendation prompt-
ly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. If funds are
not available to retire any such certificate at maturity, the
same may be refunded by the issuance of new certificates or
may bhe extended by agreement with the holders thereof. Cer-
tificates issued and sold pursuant to the authorization of this
act shall be retired out of the receipts of the revenue fund
appropriated to the payment of the warrants issued against
said fund but taken up with the proceeds of such certificates.
The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
is hereby appropriated and made available for the biennium
ending June 30, 1951, to pay the interest upon such certifi-
cates.

b. The state board of investment, or its successor in au-
thority, is hereby authorized to purchase the certificates of
indebtedness herein authorized for any fund which it is au-
thorized to invest, provided, it shall not purchase any such
certificates bearing interest at a rate of less than one and one-
half per cent per annum.
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Sec. 57. Duties of state auditor. The state auditor is
hereby authorized and directed to transfer to the general rev-
enue fund in the state treasury, all monies credited to any
fund established in connection with the payment of certifi-
cates of indebtedness when the purposes for which the act
authorizing such certificates has been acecomplished.

Subd. 1. There is hereby transferred to the general
revenue fund the following sums to reimburse the general
revenue fund for amounts transferred out of the general con-
tingent fund for the following purposes, for the following
years: :

1. Department of Rural Credit Expense fund,
for salaries for the year ending June 30,
1948 .. $ 5,000

2. Department of Education, On the Job
Training Revolving, for the year ending
June 30, 1948 .. ... .. ... ... ... ..., 3,000

for year ending June 30, 1949 . ... .. .. 20,000

8. Trunk Highway Fund, for Motor Vehicle
Division Salaries, for the year ending June
30, 1948 . ... 5,800

Trunk Highway Fund, for Motor Vehicle
Division, license plates, for the year ending
June 30, 1948 . ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 12,920.76

Trunk Highway Fund, for Motor Vehicle
Division, license plates, for the year ending
June 30, 1949 .. .. ... ... ... ... ... 10,5636.03

Subd. 2. There is hereby transferred to the general
revenue fund the sum of $286,780.98 to reimburse the general
revenue fund for the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and
gascline substitutes during the 1947-1949 biennium, and the
additional sum of $2,483.01 to reimburse the general revenue
fund for the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and gaso-
line substitutes during the 1945-1947 biennium, 2/8rds from
the trunk highway fund, and 1/3rd from the state road and
bridge fund before that fund has been apportioned and dis-
tributed.
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Subd. 8. The unexpended and unencumbered balance in
funds established by Laws 1947, Chapter 634, Section 46, are
hez&by cancelled into the general revenue fund as of June 30,
1949,

Subd. 4. The unencumbered and unexpended balances
from the following funds are hereby transferred to and for
the benefit of the General Revenue Fund:

1. Donors’ Minnesota Agricultural Award Pro-

. ELam .. e $3,300.94
2. Maintenance-State Aviation . ... .. . .. <... 1,108.14
3. Revolving Fund loans to Disabled Persons.. 2,677.66
4, Escheats ... ......... .. ... .. . ... ...... 4.00
5. U. 8. Withholding Tax Deductions . ... .... 27.60
6. State employees war bond deduetions ... ... 97.65

Subd. 5. The moneys on hand and hereafter received
in the Pilllsbury State Forest account shall be placed in the
State Forest account and made applicable to the provisions
of M. S. 1945, Sec. 89.035 and 89.036. All monies heretofore
accymulated in the State Forest account shall be made ap-
ls)él%able to the provisions of M. 8. 1945, Section 89.085 and

U36.

Sec. 58. Maximum liability for salary increases. The
amounts appropriated for salary increases herein are infend-
ed to constitute a maximum liability for that purpose in the
various accounts for which such an appropriation is made,
and the various officials are directed to permit salary increaseg
in such manner that there shall be available sufficient funds
for salary increases for each employee in each department in
accordance with the law in relation to salary increases. Salary
increases shall not be granted unless sufficient funds remain
unobligated in the department by reason of previously granted
salary increases, so that the liability for all salary increases,
if they were all to be paid for a twelve months’ period, would
not exceed the funds provided for that purpose in this act.

Sec. 59. Appropriation subject to certain limitations.
All the foregoing appropriations herein contained are to be
expended subject to the provision of Laws 1989, Chapter 431.
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No appropriation shall become available for expenditure until
such estimates as required by Section 16, Article II, of such
act shall have been approved by the Commissioner of Ad-
ministration. No obligation involving expenditure of money
shall be entered into unless there is a balance in the appropria-
tion available not otherwise encumbered to pay obligations
previously incurred.

Approved April 25, 1949,

CHAPTER 741—H. F. No. 1814
[Not Coded]

An aet creating an interim commission to make o study
of the veterans’ preference in public employment and civil
service lows of this state; requiring the commission to make
a report covering recommended amendments to and revisions
of existing laws to the next regular session of the Legzslature
and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Veterans preference in public employment
commission. A commission of eight members is created con-
sisting of two members of the House of Representatives ap-
pointed by the Speaker of the House, two members of the
Senate appointed by the committee on Committees of the
Senate and four members from the four major veterans or-
ganizations in the state, namely; one member to be selected
and appeointed by and from within the membership of the
American Legion, Department of Minnesota, and likewise
one member to represent the Veterans of Foreign Wars, De-
partment of Minnesota, and likewise one member to repre-
gsent the Disabled American Veterans, Department of Minne-
gota, and likewise one member to represent the American Vet-
erans Committee, Department of Minnesota. The appoint-
ments shall be made forthwith upon passage of this act, or
a3 soon thereafter as the next annual state conventions of
such veterans organizations shall confirm such veteran mem-
bers respectively. The Commission shall be known as the
Veterans’ Preference in Public Employment Commission. The
members of the Commission shall elect one member as chair-
man thereof,



